Messages for Remittance Advices dated October 3, 2024 – October 10, 2024
	TO: Physician Assistant providers
	RE: Billing Rules for Physician Assistant (PA)

	We are following up on our previous communication regarding the billing rules for Physician Assistants (PAs). We are reverting back to the rules in place prior to July 1, 2024. To clarify, this means that while PAs are authorized to render services, they cannot be listed as the rendering providers on claims. The supervising physician must be designated as the rendering provider on all submitted claims.

This policy will remain in effect until we receive approval from CMS to implement the new rules.

We appreciate your understanding as we navigate these changes and work toward a smoother transition. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or require further clarification.

Additionally, please note the following:

- Any PAs who had an active PT 95 NV MCD ID as of June 30, 2024, will have their PT

- 95 NV MCD ID reactivated automatically, without the need to submit a new application.

- Any PAs who did not have an active PT 95 NV ID as of June 30, 2024, will need to submit an application for PT 95 NV if prescriptive authority is required.

Once CMS approves the new rules, active PAs previously issued a PT 12 NV MCD ID will be reactivated, and their PT 95 NV MCD ID will be closed.

Thank you for your continued cooperation and participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program

	TO: dental and oral surgeon providers
	RE: PA REVIEW PROCESS CHANGING TO ACENTRA FOR CERTAIN DENTAL AND SURGICAL PAS

	The Dental Care Unit has contracted with Acentra Health – Arkansas Division to perform electronic prior authorization reviews for certain dental and surgical procedures.

Action Required: New users of the Acentra Health Atrezzo Provider Portal will need to register their NPI to set up a user account. Registration information and provider education resources can be found at https://ar.acentra.com/ or contact Acentra for additional information at https://ar.acentra.com/contact-us/.

Please note: Whomever registers the provider NPI will automatically be deemed the account administrator. This person will be responsible for creating user accounts for additional staff who need access to the portal. Usually, the person who registers the NPI is a leader within the organization. 

Changes to the PA review process are being adopted proceeding cut over from Dental Managed Care to Fee for Service on November 1, 2024. Section V has been updated with revised Dental Care Unit and Acentra Health contact information, which includes registration information and provider education resources included in this message for future reference.

	TO: All providers
	RE: 2024/2025 Flu Vaccine Updates

	The following changes have been made to the system. 

- Procedure 90653 (IIV ADJUVANT VACCINE IM) has been added effective 8/1/2024 for ages 65+ years, refer to the REVISED ON-028-24.

- Flu procedures codes 90656, 90662 and 90673 incorrectly had a rate change put in effective 8/1/2024. The previous rates are being reinstated. 

Claims analysis will be completed for any claims that denied or paid inaccurately.


	TO: All Providers
	RE: Respiratory Syncytial Virus (RSV) Vaccine/Monoclonal Changes

	The following changes have been made to the system.

- Procedure 90683 (RSV VACC MRNA LIPID NANO IM) has been added to the PHARM (Pharmacy) contract effective 1/1/2024.

- Procedure 96381 (ADMN RSV MONOC ANTB IM NJX) is only covered under the ENCTR (Encounter) & XOVER (Crossover) contracts.

- Procedure codes 90678, 90679 and 90683 have been added to the list of codes that are required to be billed with either 90471 or 90472.

Claims analysis will be completed for any claims that denied or paid inappropriately.

Refer to ON-036-24 for RSV Vaccine/Monoclonal Procedures and Administration Code Coverage guidelines.


Thank you for your participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program. If you have questions regarding these messages, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at (800) 457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211. Remittance Advices can be found using Search Payment History on the Arkansas Medicaid Provider Portal at https://portal.mmis.arkansas.gov/armedicaid/provider/Home/tabid/135/Default.aspx.
